Sixtieth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Wednesday, January 3, 2007

SENATE BILL NO. 2094
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee)
(At the request of the Office of Management and Budget)

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 46-02-15 and 46-02-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to resident bidder preference for public printing and services provided by in-plant print shops.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 46-02-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
- **46-02-15.** Where public Public printing shall be done resident bidder preference. Where If practicable, all state, county, and other political subdivision public printing, binding, and blank book manufacturing, blanks, and other printed stationery, must be done in this state awarded to a resident North Dakota bidder as defined in section 44-08-02.
- **SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Section 46-02-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
- **46-02-20. In-plant print shops.** Central duplicating services of the office of management and budget or by departments, institutions, state offices, and printing services under the jurisdiction of the board of higher education, with the exception of the state school college of science, the university of North Dakota, and the North Dakota state university of North Dakota Valley City, and Valley City state university, may not provide the following services: printing or duplicating of all coated stock; continuous forms; snap-out forms; envelopes over twenty thousand; process color, except for jobs generated on computer printers which do not exceed eleven inches [27.94 centimeters] by seventeen inches [43.18 centimeters] and five hundred total image pages; and print or duplicate paper larger than eleven inches [27.94 centimeters] by seventeen inches [43.18 centimeters], excluding work done on plotters.

Pro	President of the Senate				Speaker of the House		
Secretary of the Senate					Chief Clerk of the House		
This certifies the Dakota and is k	nat the wit known on t	hin bill (he reco	originated ds of that	in the S body as	Senate of the s Senate Bill	e Sixtieth Legis No. 2094.	lative Assembly of North
Senate Vote:	Yeas	45	Nays	2	Absent	0	
House Vote:	Yeas	86	Nays	6	Absent	2	
				Secretary of the Senate			
Received by the Governor at M. on							, 2007.
Approved at M. on							, 2007.
					Gove	rnor	
Filed in this offi			day of	f			, 2007,
					Secre	etary of State	